Note 1: Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

 u. Change in Accounting Principle

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the City implemented GASB Statement
No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-Employment Benefits other than
Pensions. The primary objective of this statement is to improve accounting and financial
reporting by state and local governments for postemployment benefits other than
pensions (OPEB). It also improves information provided by state and local governmental
employers about financial support for OPEB that is provided by other entities. This
Statement replaces the requirements of Statements No. 45, Accounting for Financial
Reporting by Employers for Post-Employment Benefits other than Pensions, as
amended, and No. 57, OPEB Measurements by Agent Employers and Agent
Multiple-Employer Plans.

As a result of this change in accounting principle, beginning net position as reported in
the government-wide statement of net position has been restated.

Note 2: Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability

a. Excess of Expenditures Over Appropriations

Excess expenditures over appropriations were as follows:

Expenditures Appropriations Excess
Gas Tax

Public works 98,655$   32,060$   66,595$
Propositipon C

Public works 568,199   69,183   499,016
Capital Improvement

General government 22   -   22
Public works 376,607   168,738   207,869

Underground Assessment District
Public works 403,265   -   403,265

b. Deficit Fund Balance and Net Position

At June 30, 2018, the Insurance Reserve Fund, the Information Systems Fund and the
Building Maintenance and Operations Fund have deficit net position of $(2,989,182) and
$(295,380) respectively. These deficits will be resolved by future contributions from other
funds.

Note 3: Cash and Investments

As of June 30, 2018, cash and investments were reported in the accompanying financial
statements as follows:

Governmental Funds 44,991,524$